

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR HAGÅTÑA, GUAM 96910 U.S.A.

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 2009 - 18

RELATIVE TO TRANSFERRING HOUSING UNITS TO THE GUAM HOUSING AND URBAN RENEWAL AUTHORITY TO PROVIDE SHELTERS FOR GUAM'S HOMELESS POPULATION

WHEREAS, the following housing units (hereinafter referred to as "Housing Units") have been deemed excess units:

Agat Staff Housing containing an area of $6.4 \pm$ acres as shown on Map C4-64T429, Municipality of Agat.

Talofofo Staff Housing as shown on Map D4-70T228, Municipality of Talofofo.

Dededo Staff Housing, Lot No. 10114-NEW-3, Municipality of Dededo, containing an area of $20,061 \pm \text{square meters}$ or $215,925 \pm \text{square feet}$ or 4.96 acres as shown on L.M. Check No. 002FY95, Land Management Drawing No. I4-94T576, recorded under Document No. 520470.

Yigo Staff Housing located within the basic lot of Lot No. 7116-R6, Municipality of Yigo, containing an area of 2,001,823± square feet or 185,976± square meters as shown on L.M. Check No. 009FY92, recorded under Document No. 475038.

Merizo Staff Housing containing an area of 1.98 acre as shown on Map C4-64T459, Municipality of Merizo, also shown and identified as Staff Housing Area within the Pigua Subdivision, Tract 261, Increment No. 1, as shown on L.M. Check No. 199FY77, Land Management No. I4-77T041

WHEREAS, the Housing Units were previously managed by the Director of Administration (DOA) pursuant to 4 Guam Code Annotated §12101(a); and

WHEREAS, Guam Housing and Urban Renewal Authority is authorized to assume management of the Housing Units pursuant to 4 Guam Code Annotated §12101(b); and

WHEREAS, Guam Housing and Urban Renewal Authority, in furtherance of its powers and duties as provided in Title 12, Guam Code Annotated §5101 et. seq., can utilize the Housing Units to assist in providing additional homes for our residence who cannot afford housing.

NOW, THEREFORE, the management of the Housing Units, owned by the government of Guam, are relinquished to the Guam Housing and Urban Renewal Authority.

SIGNED AND PROMULGATED at Hagatña, Guam this 27th day of October,

2009.

FELIX P. CAMACHO

I Maga' Lahen Guahan Governor of Guam

COUNTERSIGNED:

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D.

I Segundu Maga' Låhen Guåhan, para pa'go Acting Lieutenant Governor of Guam